margins for risks and profit. Data primarily relates to the company's own historical experience and that of the industry where relevant. These may be supplemented by other internal and external data, and could include
trends observed in claims costs and expenses.

Pricing is done by modelling all identified risks, using appropriate methodologies depending on the complexity of the risks and available data. Adequate buffers are kept in the premiums to cushion against the risk that
actual experience may turn out to be worse than expected.

 8115th AGM

!%cf}+

jflif{s k|ltj]bg k|fOd nfOkm OG:of]/]G; sDkgL lnld6]8

Notes to Financial Statements (Continued…)

Assumptions

Mortality Rates
Investment

Return
Lapse and

Surrender Rate
Discount Rate Mortality Rates

Investment
Return

Lapse and
Surrender Rate

Discount Rate

Life Insurance
 100% & 105% of

NALM
11.07% 11.75% 6.00%

 100% & 105% of
NALM

10.87% 19.05% 6.00%

Sensitivities

Increase/
(Decrease) on

Gross Liabilities

Increase/
(Decrease) on Net

Liabilities

Increase/
(Decrease) - Profit

Before Tax

Increase/
(Decrease) -

Profit After Tax

Increase/
(Decrease) on

Gross Liabilities

Increase/
(Decrease) on Net

Liabilities

Increase/
(Decrease) -
Profit Before

Tax

Increase/
(Decrease) - Profit

After Tax

+50%   13,702,692,006   13,702,692,006   290,432,000   290,432,000
+ 10%  NA  NA  NA  NA
+ 1% 0 0 0 0
+ 10%   -   -   1,067,204,552   1,067,204,552
+ 10%  NA  NA  NA  NA
+ 10%  NA  NA  NA  NA
+ 1%   12,439,296,323   12,439,296,323   (767,525,000)   (767,525,000)

+50%   13,764,611,861   13,764,611,861   (682,625,000)   (682,625,000)
-10%  NA  NA  NA  NA
-1% 0 0 0 0
-10%   -   -   (1,067,204,552)   (1,067,204,552)
- 10%  NA  NA  NA  NA
- 10%  NA  NA  NA  NA
-1%   15,402,192,229   15,402,192,229   639,412,000   639,412,000

c) Underwriting:
The Company’s underwriting process is governed by the by the internal underwriting procedures. Some of the actions undertaken to mitigate underwriting risks are detailed below:
  i)  Investments are made on the training and development of underwriting and claims management staff, including those attached to the distribution network.
  ii) Application of Four-Eye principle on underwriting process.
  iii) Pre-underwriting inspections are made on new business over a predetermined threshold to evaluate risk prior to acceptance.
  iv)  Post-underwriting reviews are conducted to ensure that set guidelines have been observed.